

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**No. 23-1263
(Consolidated with 23-1261)**

RMS OF GEORGIA, LLC D/B/A CHOICE REFRIGERANTS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
and

MICHAEL S. REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR,

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondents,

and

AIR-CONDITIONING, HEATING, AND REFRIGERATION INSTITUTE AND ALLIANCE FOR
RESPONSIBLE ATMOSPHERIC POLICY,

Respondent-Intervenors.

[INITIAL] REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER CHOICE REFRIGERANTS

Zhonette M. Brown
Kaitlyn D. Schiraldi
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
Tel.: (202) 869-5210
zhonette.brown@ncla.legal
kaitlyn.schiraldi@ncla.legal

David M. Williamson
WILLIAMSON LAW + POLICY, PLLC
1001 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 612
Washington, DC 20036
Tel.: (202) 256-6155
maxwilliamson@williamsonlawpolicy.com

May 10, 2024

Counsel for Petitioner RMS of Georgia, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. EPA EXERCISED LEGISLATIVE POWER WHEN IT SET THE STANDARDS THAT LIMITED CHOICE’S LIBERTY	2
A. EPA Errs in Describing the Distinction Between Legislative and Executive Power.....	2
B. Setting Standards for Whose Liberty to Suppress Requires Legislative Power.....	4
C. EPA Exercised Legislative Power to Set Standards for Granting AIM Act Allowances and Withholding Liberty	6
II. EPA UNDERSTATES ITS POWER AND OVERSTATES STATUTORY LIMITATIONS	7
A. EPA’s Discretion Was Not Limited to “Certain” Allowances in an Insignificant Market.....	8
B. EPA’s Discretion Is Not Limited by the AIM Act’s Context and Structure	11
1. The Context, Structure, and Purpose of the AIM Act Did Not Limit Distribution of Allowances	11
2. The AIM Act Allowance Scheme Was Not Limited by a Prior Statutory Regime.....	12
C. EPA’s Decisions, Not Congress’s, Harmed Choice	15
III. EPA’S EXERCISE OF LEGISLATIVE POWER UNDER THE AIM ACT WAS NOT CONSTRAINED BY A STATUTORY NOR ADEQUATE INTELLIGIBLE PRINCIPLE.....	18
A. The Intelligible Principle EPA Identifies Fails to Fulfill the Purpose Demanded by Courts.....	18
B. Even EPA Cannot Consistently Identify an “Intelligible Principle” in the AIM Act, Rather It Makes up Its Own Principles	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allgeyer v. Louisiana</i> , 165 U.S. 578 (1897).....	6
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	20
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.s</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	4, 5
<i>Fahey v. Mallonee</i> , 332 U.S. 245 (1947).....	20
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	20
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	3, 5, 10, 21
<i>Heating, Air Conditioning & Refrig. Distrib. Int’l v. EPA</i> , 71 F.4th 59 (2023).....	17
<i>INS v. Chada</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	5
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....	20
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	20
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	4
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	6
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	20
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	3
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	3

<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	5, 18
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911).....	20
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825).....	3
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	15
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	20
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. ART. I, § 1	3
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7413	14
42 U.S.C. § 7414	14
42 U.S.C. § 7604	14
42 U.S.C. § 7607	14
42 U.S.C. § 7671c	14
42 U.S.C. § 7675	7, 14, 18, 22
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 84.21	9
<i>Phasedown of Hydrofluorocarbons: Allowance Allocation Methodology for 2024 and Later Years</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 66,372 (proposed Nov. 3, 2022).....	16
<i>Phasedown of Hydrofluorocarbons: Allowance Allocation Methodology for 2024 and Later Years</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 46,836 (July 20, 2023).....	15, 23
<i>Phasedown of Hydrofluorocarbons: Establishing the Allowance Allocation and Trading Program Under the American Innovation and Manufacturing Act</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 55,116 (Oct. 5, 2021).....	8, 9, 13, 15, 23
<i>Phasedown of Hydrofluorocarbons: Establishing the Allowance Allocation and Trading Program Under the American Innovation and Manufacturing Act</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 27,150 (proposed May 19, 2021)	9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 22

<i>Phasedown of Hydrofluorocarbons: Notice of 2023 Allowance Allocations for Production and Consumption of Regulated Substances Under the American Innovation and Manufacturing Act of 2020,</i> 87 Fed. Reg. 61,314 (Oct. 11, 2022).....	9
Other Authorities	
DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776).....	4
<i>Discretion</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	6
<i>Hearing on H.R. 5544 Before the H. Subcomm. on Env’t & Climate Change,</i> 116th Cong. (2020).....	13
James Madison, <i>The Report of 1800,</i> NATIONAL ARCHIVES (Jan. 7, 1800).....	7
THE FEDERALIST No. 70 (A. Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....	5
U.S. Refrigerants Market Size, Share & COVID-19 Impact Analysis, FORTUNE BUSINESS INSIGHTS (Apr. 8, 2024).....	10
